Federal Register/Vol. 78, No. 224/ Wednesday, November 20, 2013/ Notices

69661

review in the Commission’s Public
Reference Room in Washington, DC.
There is an “eSubscription” link on the
Web site that enables subscribers to
receive email notification when a
document is added to a subscribed
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC
Online service, please email
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call
(866) 208—3676 (toll free). For TTY, call
(202) 502—8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern
Time on December 2, 2013.

Dated: November 13, 2013.
Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2013—-27744 Filed 11-19-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

[Docket No. EL14-11-000]

Michael Canales v. Edison
International, EIX, Southern California
Edison; Notice of Complaint

Take notice that on November 11,
2013, pursuant to sections 205, 206, and
301 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16
U.S.C. 824e; 16 U.S.C. 824v; and 18
U.S.C. 1514a and Rules 206 of the Rules
of Practice and Procedure of the Federal
Energy Regulatory Commission
(Commission), 18 CFR 1c.2 and 18 CFR
141.1, Michael Canales (Complainant)
filed a formal complaint against Edison
International, EIX and Southern
California Edison (collectively,

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc ....
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc ....
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc ....
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc ..............
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc., et al ...
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc ..............
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc

Respondents), alleging that the
Respondents’ actions, as more fully
explained in the complaint, knowingly
violated federal statutes prohibiting
fraud against shareholders and energy
market manipulation by not adhering to
the standards of the Uniform System of
Accounts, and omitting disclosure.

The Complainant certifies that copies
of the Complaint were served on the
contacts for the Respondents.

Any person desiring to intervene or to
protest this filing must file in
accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of
the Commission’s Rules of Practice and
Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214).
Protests will be considered by the
Commission in determining the
appropriate action to be taken, but will
not serve to make protestants parties to
the proceeding. Any person wishing to
become a party must file a notice of
intervention or motion to intervene, as
appropriate. The Respondent’s answer
and all interventions, or protests must
be filed on or before the comment date.
The Respondent’s answer, motions to
intervene, and protests must be served
on the Complainants.

The Commission encourages
electronic submission of protests and
interventions in lieu of paper using the
“eFiling” link at http://www.ferc.gov.
Persons unable to file electronically
should submit an original and 5 copies
of the protest or intervention to the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,
888 First Street NE., Washington, DC
20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at
http://www.ferc.gov, using the
“eLibrary” link and is available for
review in the Commission’s Public

Occidental Chemical Company v. Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc

Council of the City of New Orleans, Mississippi Public Service Commission, Arkansas Public Service

Commission, Public Utility Commission of Texas, Louisiana Public Service Commission.

Entergy Services, INC ..o e

Entergy Services, Inc ....
Entergy Services, Inc ....
Entergy Services, Inc ....
Entergy Services, Inc ....
Entergy Services, Inc ....
Entergy Services, Inc ....
Entergy Arkansas, Inc ...
Entergy Arkansas, Inc ...
Entergy Texas, Inc .....

Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc ..
Entergy Arkansas, INC ......ccccecvevviniiiiniininnnn,

Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, L.L.C ..

Entergy Louisiana, LLC ...t b
Entergy MissiSSipPi, INC ..ooiciiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiii e

Entergy New Orleans, Inc ...
Entergy Texas, Inc

Reference Room in Washington, DC.
There is an “eSubscription” link on the
Web site that enables subscribers to
receive email notification when a
document is added to a subscribed
docket(s). For assistance with any FERC
Online service, please email
FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call
(866) 208—3676 (toll free). For TTY, call
(202) 502-8659.

Comment Date: 5:00 p.m. Eastern
Time on December 2, 2013.

Dated: November 13, 2013.
Kimberly D. Bose,
Secretary.
[FR Doc. 2013-27743 Filed 11-19-13; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission

Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at the
Entergy Regional State Committee
Meeting

The Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission (Commission) hereby gives
notice that members of its staff may
attend the meeting noted below. Their
attendance is part of the Commission’s
ongoing outreach efforts.

Entergy Regional State Committee

December 2, 2013 (1:00 pm—5:00 pm)

This meeting will be held at the
Windsor Court Hotel, 300 Gravier Street,
New Orleans, LA 70130.

The discussions may address matters
at issue in the following proceedings:

Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.

EL01-88
EL09-50
EL09-61
EL10-55
EL10-65
EL11-57
EL11-63
EL11-65
EL13-41
EL13-43

Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.
Docket No.

ER05-1065
ER07-682

ER07-956

ER08-1056
ER09-1224
ER10-794

ER10-1350
ER10-2001
ER10-3357
ER11-2161
ER12—-480

ER12-1384
ER12-1385
ER12-1386
ER12-1387
ER12-1388
ER12-1390


mailto:FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov
mailto:FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov
http://www.ferc.gov
http://www.ferc.gov

		Superintendent of Documents
	2024-06-02T23:06:26-0400
	Government Publishing Office, Washington, DC 20401
	Government Publishing Office
	Government Publishing Office attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by Government Publishing Office




