

review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email [FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov](mailto:FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov), or call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

*Comment Date:* 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on December 2, 2013.

Dated: November 13, 2013.

**Kimberly D. Bose,**  
*Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2013-27744 Filed 11-19-13; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6717-01-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

[Docket No. EL14-11-000]

**Michael Canales v. Edison International, EIX, Southern California Edison; Notice of Complaint**

Take notice that on November 11, 2013, pursuant to sections 205, 206, and 301 of the Federal Power Act (FPA), 16 U.S.C. 824e; 16 U.S.C. 824v; and 18 U.S.C. 1514a and Rules 206 of the Rules of Practice and Procedure of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission), 18 CFR 1c.2 and 18 CFR 141.1, Michael Canales (Complainant) filed a formal complaint against Edison International, EIX and Southern California Edison (collectively,

Respondents), alleging that the Respondents' actions, as more fully explained in the complaint, knowingly violated federal statutes prohibiting fraud against shareholders and energy market manipulation by not adhering to the standards of the Uniform System of Accounts, and omitting disclosure.

The Complainant certifies that copies of the Complaint were served on the contacts for the Respondents.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. The Respondent's answer and all interventions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. The Respondent's answer, motions to intervene, and protests must be served on the Complainants.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at <http://www.ferc.gov>. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 5 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible on-line at <http://www.ferc.gov>, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public

Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive email notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please email [FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov](mailto:FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov), or call (866) 208-3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502-8659.

*Comment Date:* 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time on December 2, 2013.

Dated: November 13, 2013.

**Kimberly D. Bose,**  
*Secretary.*

[FR Doc. 2013-27743 Filed 11-19-13; 8:45 am]

**BILLING CODE 6717-01-P**

**DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY**

**Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

**Notice of FERC Staff Attendance at the Entergy Regional State Committee Meeting**

The Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (Commission) hereby gives notice that members of its staff may attend the meeting noted below. Their attendance is part of the Commission's ongoing outreach efforts.

**Entergy Regional State Committee**

December 2, 2013 (1:00 pm-5:00 pm)

This meeting will be held at the Windsor Court Hotel, 300 Gravier Street, New Orleans, LA 70130.

The discussions may address matters at issue in the following proceedings:

Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. EL01-88
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. EL09-50
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. EL09-61
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. EL10-55
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. EL10-65
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc., et al .....	Docket No. EL11-57
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. EL11-63
Louisiana Public Service Commission v. Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. EL11-65
Occidental Chemical Company v. Midwest Independent System Transmission Operator, Inc .....	Docket No. EL13-41
Council of the City of New Orleans, Mississippi Public Service Commission, Arkansas Public Service Commission, Public Utility Commission of Texas, Louisiana Public Service Commission.	Docket No. EL13-43
Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. ER05-1065
Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. ER07-682
Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. ER07-956
Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. ER08-1056
Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. ER09-1224
Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. ER10-794
Entergy Services, Inc .....	Docket No. ER10-1350
Entergy Arkansas, Inc .....	Docket No. ER10-2001
Entergy Arkansas, Inc .....	Docket No. ER10-3357
Entergy Texas, Inc .....	Docket No. ER11-2161
Midwest Independent Transmission System Operator, Inc .....	Docket No. ER12-480
Entergy Arkansas, Inc .....	Docket No. ER12-1384
Entergy Gulf States Louisiana, L.L.C .....	Docket No. ER12-1385
Entergy Louisiana, LLC .....	Docket No. ER12-1386
Entergy Mississippi, Inc .....	Docket No. ER12-1387
Entergy New Orleans, Inc .....	Docket No. ER12-1388
Entergy Texas, Inc .....	Docket No. ER12-1390